PECANO

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APR 15 2008

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE R. A. WILLIAMS)
DEVELOPMENT CO., INC. D/B/A)
CEDARBROOK TREATMENT PLANT FOR THE) CASE NO. 2008-00042
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED INCREASE IN)
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE)

MOTION OF CEDARBROOK UTILITIES, LLC, FOR FULL INTERVENTION

Comes Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC, by counsel, and pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 3,(8), hereby submits its motion for full intervention in the above-styled action. The above-styled proceeding is to determine the proper rate to be charged to the customers of the Cedarbrook subdivision wastewater treatment plant ("WWTP"), which is currently owned by R. A. Williams Construction Company, Inc ("R.A. Williams"). Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC and R. A. Williams have entered into a Letter of Intent providing for the transfer of the Cedarbrook subdivision WWTP to Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC, subject to the approval of the Public Service Commission ("Commission"). A Joint Application for the Transfer of the Cedarbrook subdivision WWTP to Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC is currently pending before the Commission (See Case No. 2008-00040). If the Commission approves the Joint Application for Transfer, then Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC will have a direct interest in the rate approved by the Commission in the above-styled action, as it will be required to operate the subject WWTP utilizing rate revenue. Accordingly, the Motion to Intervene should be granted, as Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC has an interest in the rate to be approved by the Commission.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert C. Moore

Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

415 West Main Street

P.O. Box 0676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed by hand delivery on Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, and Todd Osterloh, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, and by first class mail on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204 and Ronald J. Osborne, R. A. Williams Company, Inc., 153 Prosperous Way, Suite 1A, Lexington, Kentucky 40509 on this the 15th day of April, 2008.

Robert C. Moore